

No. 10-2100

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JULEA WARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROY WILBANKS, FLOYD CLACK, GARY D. HAWKS, PHILIP A. INCARNATI,
MOHAMED OKDIE, FRANCINE PARKER, THOMAS W. SIDLIK, JAMES F. STAPLETON,
DR. SUSAN MARTIN, DR. VERNON POLITE, DR. IRENE AMETRANO,
DR. PERRY FRANCIS, DR. GARY MARX, PAULA STANIFER,
DR. YVONNE CALLAWAY, AND DR. SUZANNE DUGGER,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, No. 09-11237
Before the Honorable George Caram Steeh

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN COUNSELING ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

DAVID SAPIR LESSER
BRIAN A. SUTHERLAND
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

February 11, 2011

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 10-2100

Case Name: Julea Ward v. Roy Wilbanks, et al.

Name of counsel: David Sapir Lesser, Alan E. Schoenfeld, and Brian A. Sutherland

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, American Counseling Association
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ACA CODE OF ETHICS FORBIDS BLANKET REFUSAL TO COUNSEL BASED ON THE COUNSELOR’S OWN PERSONAL VALUES, INCLUDING BASED ON A CURRENT OR PROSPECTIVE CLIENT’S SEXUAL ORIENTATION	5
A. The Code Promotes The Professional Objective Of Fostering Client Welfare Based On The Client’s Values, Rather Than The Counselor’s Values	5
B. The Code Prohibits Discrimination, Including Based On Sexual Orientation.....	7
C. The Code Permits Practicum Students To Make Referrals Only Under Extremely Limited Circumstances.....	9
D. Blanket Referral Of All Persons Who Wish To Discuss Homosexual Relationships Violates The Code And Is Unworkable	14
II. EMU PROPERLY DISMISSED MS. WARD FOR FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THE ACA CODE AND HENCE TO FULFILL AN ACADEMIC REQUIREMENT THAT WAS REASONABLY RELATED TO LEGITIMATE PEDAGOGICAL CONCERNS	17
A. The ACA Code Of Ethics Requires Counselor Educators To Recommend Dismissal Of Students Who Are Unwilling To Abide By The Ethical Standards Of The Counseling Profession.....	17

B. Requiring Students To Demonstrate An Ability To Follow The ACA Code Of Ethics Is A Legitimate Pedagogical Objective.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Board of Curators of University of Missouri v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	19
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of University of California v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	21
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	5
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	19
<i>Settle v. Dickson County School Board</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	5

DOCKETED CASES

Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> American Bar Association in Support of Respondents 2, <i>Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (No. 08-1371), available at 2010 WL 989699	22
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Counseling Association Code of Ethics (2005), available at http://www.counseling.org/Resources/CodeOfEthics/TP/Home/CT2.aspx	<i>passim</i>
Baird, Brian N., <i>The Internship, Practicum, and Field Placement Handbook: A Guide for Helping Professions</i> (4th ed. 2005).....	6
Barnett, Jeffrey E. & W. Brad Johnson, <i>Ethics Desk Reference for Counselors</i> (2010)	8
Barret, Bob & Colleen R. Logan, <i>Counseling Gay Men and Lesbians: A Practice Primer</i> (2002)	21

Corey, Gerald, et al., <i>Issues and Ethics in the Helping Professions</i> (6th ed. 2003).....	8, 10
Hermann, Mary A. & Barbara Richter Herlihy, <i>Legal and Ethical Implications of Refusing to Counsel Homosexual Clients</i> , 84 J. Counseling & Dev. 418 (Fall 2006).....	9
http://www.cacrep.org/directory/directory.cfm	20
